

13-3645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

In Re Dr. Greg **GULBRANSEN**; Sue Auriemma; Consumers Union of
United States; Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety; Kids And Cars, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

Anthony Foxx, Secretary of the United States Department of Transportation;
United States Department of Transportation,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

Henry Jasny
ADVOCATES FOR HIGHWAY
AND AUTO SAFETY
750 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 408-1711

Scott Michelman
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioners

January 10, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....3

 I. The Agency’s Inaction In The Face Of A Congressional
 Command Is Reviewable By This Court, And The *TRAC*
 Factors Provide The Appropriate Standard of Review3

 II. Petitioners Have Standing Based On Harm To Organizational
 Mission, Economic Harm, And Risk Of Physical Harm9

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Christianson v. Hauptman</i> , 991 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Citizens To Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 13
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 11, 12
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)	10

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Chao</i> , 314 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	10
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 7
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Village of Elk Grove Village v. Evans</i> , 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Ward v. Skinner</i> , 943 F.2d 157 (1st Cir. 1991).....	5, 6

STATUTES AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	3
Cameron Gulbransen Kids Transportation Safety Act, Pub. L. 110-189, 122 Stat. 639 (2008), <i>codified at</i> 49 U.S.C. § 30111 note.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 12

REGULATORY MATERIAL

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard, Rearview Mirrors; Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard, Low-Speed Vehicles Phase-In Reporting Requirements; Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 76186 (Dec. 7, 2010).....	9, 12
--	-------

OIRA, Pending EO 12866 Regulatory Review,
<http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eoDetails?rrid=123679>7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Ray LaHood, Secretary of Transportation, to Rep. Fred Upton,
Chairman, House Comm. on Energy & Commerce (June 20, 2013),
attached to Petition as Exhibit M.....6

NHTSA, Special Crash Investigations,
at [http://www.nhtsa.gov/Data/ Special+Crash+Investigations
+\(SCI\)/Special+Crash+Investigations+Overview](http://www.nhtsa.gov/Data/Special+Crash+Investigations+(SCI)/Special+Crash+Investigations+Overview)9
